Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

## INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

# RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO AND THE CONSOLIDATION OF THE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE INGHAM COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND THE COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY OF CLINTON, EATON AND INGHAM COUNTIES

### RESOLUTION #11-185

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) is a Michigan local public health department and a Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) that receives federal grant funds pursuant to Section 330 of the Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. § 254b, administered by the Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) within the United States Department of Health and Human Services and is required to provide comprehensive primary care, preventive care and related services to residents of the community, regardless of the individual's or the family's ability to pay; and

WHEREAS, the Community Mental Health Authority of Clinton, Eaton and Ingham (CMH-CEI) Counties is a Michigan not-for-profit behavioral healthcare organization that receives funding in part from the Michigan Department of Community Health and provides comprehensive public mental health services to adolescents and adults who meet established criteria (Serious and Persistently Mentally III); and

WHEREAS, access to mental health and substance abuse services is critical to ensuring the health and overall well-being of underserved and vulnerable populations served by FQHCs; and

WHEREAS, the ICHD and CMH-CEI recognize the need for, and desire to, aid in the development of an integrated healthcare system whereby primary care and outpatient mental health treatment are co-located; and

WHEREAS, CMH-CEI is capable of providing the ICHD with the services of licensed social workers, which it requires for its Community Health Centers and programs; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Health Department has had two existing agreements with CMH-CEI in place since July 6, 2009 (per Resolutions #09-101 and #09-103).

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the execution of an amendment to the Agreements for Behavioral Health Services between Ingham County, on behalf of the ICHD, and CMH-CEI.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the consolidation of the two separate Behavioral Health Services agreements into one agreement.

### **SUBSTITUTE**

# **RESOLUTION #11-185**

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the addition of psychiatric consultation services to the agreement for no more than \$30,000 per year.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners establishes that the contractual amount for the entire agreement will not exceed \$270,000 per year.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the term of the agreement will be from March 1, 2011, and shall continue from year to year unless terminated as set forth in the agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, CMH-CEI shall provide the agreed upon number of FTE licensed social workers and psychiatrists to implement the required behavioral health services as set forth in the contract.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Clerk and the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners are hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

**HUMAN SERVICES:** Yeas: Tennis, Koenig, Vickers, Dougan Nays: None Absent: McGrain, Nolan Approved 6/6/11

FINANCE: Yeas: Schor, Tsernoglou, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, McGrain, Dougan

Nays: None Absent: None Approved 6/8/11